changes from this new standard on its financial position or performance.

Management of the Group do not expect that the adoption of the new Stand-
ards and improvemenets and amendments listed below will have a mate-
rial impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group in future
periods.

–	 IFRS 17, Insurance Contracts;
–	 Amendments to IFRS 9, Prepayment Features with Negative Compen-

sation;
–	 Amendments to IAS 28 Long‑term Interests in Associates and Joint

Ventures;
–	 Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015–2017 Cycle: Amend-

ments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations, IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements,
IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 23 Borrowing Costs;

–	 Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits, Plan Amendment, Curtail-
ment or Settlement;

–	 IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28(amendments),
Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate
or Joint Venture;

–	 IFRIC 23, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS
FINANCIAL REPORT

53NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS
FINANCIAL REPORT

in US$ 31.12.2017 reclassification adjustments 31.12.2017
before reclassification

adjustments #1 #2 #3 #4
after reclassification

adjustments

Assets under development 136,358,467 – 136,358,467 – – – –
Inventory 136,358,467 – – – 136,358,467
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 46,249,766 –  – 19,989,443  – 5,194,944  76,933 21,142,312

Due to other third parties 30,434,713 –  – 19,989,443  – 5,194,944  76,933 5,327,259
Payable to third parties 5,250,326 – – – – 5,250,326
Advances received 19,989,443 – – 19,989,443 – – –
Accrued expenses – – – 76,933 76,933
Tax payable 5,194,944 – – – 5,194,944 – –

Due to Vakhtangov Place Limited 15,677,452 – – – – 15,677,452
Due to Valartis 137,601 – – – – 137,601

Provisions for current
liabilities and charges 10,598,488 – – –  – 10,598,488 –
Accrued expenses 76,933 – – – – 76,933 –
Provisions for tax risk 10,521,555 – – – – 10,521,555 –

Advances received – – 19,989,443 – – 19,989,443
Taxes payable and provisions – – – 5,194,944 10,521,555 15,716,499

in US$
for the year ended

31.12.2017 reclassification adjustments
for the year ended

31.12.2017
before reclassification

adjustments Berlin House Geneva House City Gate
Foreign

exchange effect
after reclassification

adjustments

Gross rental income 71,441,375 – – – 403,599 – 71,037,776
Service charge income on principal basis 11,780,219 – – 134,565 – 11,914,784
Service charge expenses on
principal basis – 4,489,043 255,196 377,174 145,253 – – 3,711,420
Property operating expenses – 2,579,740 – 255,196 – 377,174 – 14,680 – – 3,226,790
Repair and maintenance costs – 829,384 – – 10,559 – 818,825
Non-income taxes – 4,386,798 – – 452,491 – 3,934,307

Net rental income 70,546,803 – – 324,589 – 70,871,392

Other income 2,064,315 – – – 227,100 – 1,837,215
Other expenses – 530,199 – – – 97,489 – – 627,688

Net foreign exchange gain / (loss) – 3,443,343 – – – 33,713,887 30,270,544

Valuation movements
Net loss from fair value adjustment on
financial instruments – 40,954 – – – – – 40,954
Net loss from fair value adjustment on
investment properties – 8,116,135 – – – – – 8,116,135
Net loss due to effect of currency fluctua-
tion on valuation of investment property – – – – – 33,713,887 – 33,713,887
Net valuation movements – 8,157,089 – – – – 33,713,887 – 41,870,976

54

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION
Subsidiaries
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of
the Group as at 31 December 2018. Control over subsidiaries is achieved
when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involve-
ment with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through
its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if,
and only if, it has:
–	 Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current